

No. 20-1279

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANGELICA CASTAÑON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR APPEAL TO
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AFFAIRS COMMUNITY OF THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA BAR, AND OTHER CON-
CERNED DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LEGAL
ORGANIZATIONS AND PROFESSIONALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Lorelie S. Masters

Counsel of Record

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 955-1851

lmasters@HuntonAK.com

Dated: April 14, 2021

— *Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover* —

Latosha M. Ellis
Jorge R. Aviles
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
lellis@HuntonAK.com
javiles@HuntonAK.com

James S. Bubar
JAMES S. BUBAR ATTORNEY AT
LAW
1776 K Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-2333
(202) 223-2060
jbubar@aol.com

Thorn L. Pozen
Kevin Hilgers
GOLDBLATT MARTIN POZEN
LLP
1432 K Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 795-9999
tpozen@gmpllp.com
khilgers@gmpllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|---|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| I. The Importance of Granting D.C. Residents Full and Equal Democratic Rights..... | 1 |
| II. The Interests of the D.C. Affairs Community..... | 2 |
| III. The Interests of Other Legal Organization <i>Amici</i> | 3 |
| IV. The Interests of Individual <i>Amici</i> | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. D.C.’s Lack of Voting Representation May Force Lawyers to Explore Other Ways to Advocate for Clients in D.C. | 7 |
| A. In Taking the Lawyers’ Oath, D.C. Lawyers, Like Other Lawyers Practicing in the United States, Swear to Uphold the Constitution..... | 7 |
| B. Lawyers Must Consider Whether Their Advocacy for D.C. Clients Will Be Affected by the Lack of D.C. Voting Representation..... | 8 |

II. D.C.'s Lack of Representation in Our National Legislature Constrains the Administration of Justice.....11

A. Lack of Control Over D.C.'s Own Tax Dollars: Unlike State and Local Governments in the 50 States, D.C. Currently Cannot Control Expenditure and Appropriation of Its Own Tax Dollars.13

B. Reduced Ability to Ensure D.C. (and National) Safety: Control Over the Local Metropolitan Police Department and National Guard Resides With the President.17

C. Lack of Control Over D.C.'s Courts: D.C. Does Not Have Control Over Its Own Courts.18

D. Lack of Control Over D.C. Prosecutors: Prosecutors of Felonies and Many Misdemeanors in D.C. Are Unaccountable to D.C. Voters.21

E. Negative Effects on Penal Systems: Lack of Local Control Over the Penal System Impacts Representation.....23

| | |
|---|----|
| III. Lawyers and Citizens in D.C. Lack the Right to Meaningfully Petition the Government. | 24 |
| F. <u>Representation of D.C. Citizens in the Parole System: D.C.'s Lack of Control Over Parole Issues Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.</u> | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 25 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... | 23 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 2 U.S.C. § 25a(a) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1253(b) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(b) | 5 |
| D.C. Code § 1-201.02(a) | 9 |
| D.C. Code § 1-203.02..... | 9 |
| D.C. Code § 1-204.46(a) | 12 |
| D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(3)..... | 9 |
| D.C. Code § 1-207.40(a) | 17 |
| D.C. Code § 23-101(a) | 21 |
| Local Budget Autonomy Amendment Act of 2012, A. 19-632, 60 D.C. Reg. 1724 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, H.R. 1963, 105th Cong. (1997)..... | 23, 25 |
|--|--------|

Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Banner v. United States</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 3 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Castañon v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020) | 4, 5 |
|---|------|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Castañon v. United States</i> , No. CV 18-2545, 2020 WL 5569943 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2020)..... | 5 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Goode v. Markley</i> , 603 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 21 |
|--|----|

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|----|
| Congressional Research Service, 96- 548, V. Heitshusen, <i>The Legisla- tive Process on the Senate Floor: An Introduction</i> (updated July 22, 2019). | 19 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|------------|
| H.R. 1, 116th Cong. § 2201, <i>Findings Relating to D.C. Statehood</i> (passed in the House Mar. 8, 2019) | 14, 16 |
| H.R. Res. 208, 97th Cong. (1981) | 10 |
| <i>H.R. 960 & H.R. 1045, Greater Autonomy for the Nation's Capital: Hr'g Before the H. Subcomm. on Fed. Workforce, Postal Serv., & D.C.</i> , 111th Cong. (2009) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Washington, D.C. Admission Act, Hr'g Before the H. Oversight and Reform Comm. on D.C. Statehood</i> , H.R. 51, 117th Cong. (2021)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| S. Con. Res. 63, 96th Cong. (1979) | 10 |
| S.J. Res. 84, 102d Cong. (1991) | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| American Bar Association Model Rule 1.1, Competence, American Bar Association, Center for Professional Responsibility, Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2020) | 8 |
| American Bar Association, 2019-2020 Policy and Procedures Handbook, Resolution 99A115 | 4 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Avis E. Buchanan, <i>Improve D.C.'s parole practices</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 14, 2015) | 27 |
| Bridget Bowman, <i>Congressional Judicial Backlog Creates Problem for D.C. Court</i> , Roll Call (Dec. 3, 2015) | 20 |
| Congressional Research Service R41772, Eugene Boyd, <i>District of Columbia: A Brief Review of Provisions in District of Columbia Appropriations Acts Restricting the Funding of Abortion Servs.</i> (Aug. 27, 2015), https://www.everycrsreport.com/reports/R41772.html | 12 |
| D.C. Bar, Mission, https://www.dcbart.org/About/Who-We-Are/Mission (“Core Purpose” tab) | 11 |
| D.C. Court of Appeals, Attorney Oath of Admission to the District of Columbia Bar, https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-07/DCCA%20Rule%2046%20Admission%20to%20the%20Bar.pdf | 8 |

D.C. Officials Cite Gun Control Hypocrisy in Condemning Sen. Marco Rubio, Associated Press (Apr. 3, 2018), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/dc-officials-cite-gun-control-hypocrisy-in-condemning-sen-marco-rubio>..... 12

District Task Force on Jails & Justice, *Jails & Justice: A Framework for Change*, (Oct. 2019), <http://www.courtexcellence.org/uploads/publications/FrameworkForChange.pdf>..... 23

District Task Force on Jails & Justice, *Jails & Justice: Our Transformation Starts Today*, (Feb. 2021), <http://www.courtexcellence.org/uploads/publications/TransformationStartsToday.pdf>..... 24

Justice Policy Institute, “Restoring Local Control of Parole to the District of Columbia,” (Dec. 2019), <http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/DCParoleStudy.pdf>..... 26

Karen Sloan, *Shutdown Imperils DC Bar Exam, Swearing-In Postponed*, Law.com (Jan. 24, 2019, 1:58 pm), <https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2019/01/24/shutdown-imperils-dc-bar-exam-swearing-in-postponed-389-56431> 15

Letter to U.S. Senators from Council for Court Excellence (July 30, 2018), http://www.courtexcellence.org/uploads/publications/73018_ 20

Mark Mazzetti & Luke Broadwater, *The Lost Hours: How Confusion and Inaction at the Capitol Delayed a Troop Deployment*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 21, 2021, 8:26 pm), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/21/us/politics/capitol-riot-security-delays.html> 18

Martin Austermuhle, *D.C. Inmates Serve Time Hundreds of Miles from Home. Is It Time to Bring Them Back?*, WAMU 88.5 Radio (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://wamu.org/story/17/08/10/d-c-inmates-serving-time-means-hundreds-miles-home-time-bring-back/>.....23

Martin Austermuhle, *In Brief Meeting, Bowser Presses Trump on Judge Backlog and New VA Medical Facility*, WAMU 88.5 Radio (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://wamu.org/story/19/03/14/in-brief-meeting-bowser-presses-trump-on-judge-backlog-and-new-va-medical-facility/>20

Martin Austermuhle, *Judges Say “Unprecedented” Vacancies at D.C. Court Are Slowing the Legal System*, DCist, (Apr. 15, 2019, 10:54 am) <https://dcist.com/story/19/04/15/judges-say-unprecedented-vacancies-at-d-c-court-are-slowing-the-legal-system/>.....20

- Natalie Delgadillo, *Thanks to the Shutdown, Hundreds of Would-Be Lawyers Are Still Waiting To Get Barred in D.C.*, DCist (Feb. 21, 2019, 11:18 pm) 15
- P. Smith, *Feature: Congress Moves to End Ban on DC Needle Exch. Funding* (June 7, 2007), https://stopthedrugwar.org/chronicle/2007/jun/07/feature_..... 12
- Peter Hermann, *Trump administration considered taking control of D.C. police force to quell protests*, Wash. Post (June 2, 2020, 8:15 pm) 17
- Spencer S. Hsu and Keith L. Alexander, *D.C. Crackdown On Gun Crime Targeted Black Wards, Was Not Enforced Citywide as Announced*, Wash. Post (Sept. 3, 2020, 8:18 pm), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/dc-crackdown-on-gun-crime-targeted-black-wards-was-not-enforced-citywide-as-announced/2020/09/03/f6de0ce2-e933-11ea-970a-64c73a1c2392_story.html..... 22

Zoe Tillman, *This Couple Was Turned Away from Getting Their Marriage License in DC During the Government Shutdown*, BuzzFeed News (Jan. 2, 2019, 2:40 pm), <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/zoetillman/marriage-license-dc-government-shutdown-weddings> 15
